No. 908, A.]

[Published June 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 304.

- AN ACT to create section 4470m, statutes of 1898, relating to the use of tuberculin for the purpose of preventing a reaction when cattle are tested for tuberculosis prior to sale.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes of 1898, a new section to read:

Approved June 21. 1907. (In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 640, A.]

[Published June 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 305.

• AN ACT creating the Pierce county central fair and stock exchange a county agricultural society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Ellsworth fair. SECTION 1. The Pierce county central fair and stock exchange of Ellsworth. Pierce county, Wisconsin, is hereby constituted a county agricultural society. under the provisions of section 1460, statutes of 1898, as amended.

Approved June 21, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

946

or within any book in the state library or in the library of the state historical society, or in any office in the capitol, or in any way injure the trees or shrubbery within the park around the same, or the fences or other structures, statuary or ornaments within or around said park. or walk or be upon any part of said park other than upon the walks and driveways thereof, or catch, kill, destroy, wound, maim, worry or molest the birds. squirrels or game in said park, or fire or discharge any firearm, or fire or explode any firecracker or other thing containing any explosive substance in said park, except as permitted by the state superintendent of public property, or deposit any filth or commit any nuisance within said park, or who shall hitch any team or animal to the fences. hudrants, posts, poles or trees around said park. or who shall allow any horse or other animal belonging to him or in his charge to remain hitched or unhitched upon any street within eleven feet of the cement curb surrounding said park, or who shall suffer or permit any dog belonging to him or in his charge, custody or control, to chase, worry, molest, disturb or catch any squirrel, bird or game in said park shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than ten days or by fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars; and the state superintendent of public property and his employes are hereby authorized and it is made their duty to arrest on view, with or without process, or cause to be arrested and to prosecute any person guilty of such offense, and to summarily kill any dogs found in said park.

(Ch. 94, 1907.)

Penalty for neutralizing cattle test. SECTION 4470m. Any person who shall use or cause to be used by any other person, tuberculin or any other agent upon cattle, by injection or otherwise, for the purpose of preventing a proper reaction when a tuberculin test is made by an intending purchaser or any other person, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than two hundred dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year nor less than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

(Ch. 304, 1907.)

Poles and wires on private property without owner's consent; penalty. SECTION 4470h. 1. No person nor any offi-